



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

STEVEN F. URVAN,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
AMMO, INC.; SPEEDLIGHT GROUP I,)
LLC; FRED W. WAGENHALS;)
CHRISTOPHER D. LARSON; JOHN P.)
FLYNN; JESSICA M. LOCKETT;)
RICHARD R. CHILDRESS; HARRY S.)
MARKLEY; RUSSELL WILLIAM)
WALLACE, JR.; ROBERT J.)
GOODMANSON; and ROBERT D.)
WILEY,)
)
Defendants.)

C.A. No. 2023-0470-PRW

PUBLIC VERSION FILED
JULY 25, 2023

**DEFENDANTS' OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

A. Thompson Bayliss (#4379)
Matthew L. Miller (#5837)
Peter C. Cirka (#6979)
ABRAMS & BAYLISS LLP
20 Montchanin Road, Suite 200
Wilmington, Delaware 19807
(302) 778-1000

Dated: July 18, 2023

Attorneys for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
A. AMMO Discloses the Whistleblower Complaint	4
B. AMMO Discloses Material Weaknesses in Its Financial Reporting	5
C. AMMO Pursues the Acquisition of GunBroker.com.....	6
D. The Board Approves the Merger.....	8
E. The Parties Execute the Merger Agreement and the Merger Closes.....	8
F. Urvan Joins the Board and Becomes an AMMO Employee.....	15
G. Hanrahan Takes Her Dispute to Court	16
H. Urvan Tries to Take Control of the Company Through a Proxy Contest	17
I. Urvan Tries To Influence the Company Through the CEO Succession Process	18
J. Urvan Sues to Unwind the Merger Two Years After It Closed.....	18
ARGUMENT	19
I. LACHES BARS PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS	20
A. Plaintiff Delayed in Bringing His Claims	20
B. Plaintiff's Delay Was Unreasonable	24
C. Plaintiff's Delay Has Prejudiced Defendants and the Company's Stockholders.....	26

II.	THE COURT LACKS PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER THE INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS	27
A.	The Forum-Selection Provision Does Not Give the Court Personal Jurisdiction over the Individual Defendants.....	28
B.	Each Individual Defendant Lacks Sufficient Minimum Contacts with Delaware for the Court to Exercise Statutory Personal Jurisdiction.....	30
III.	PLAINTIFF’S FRAUDULENT INDUCEMENT CLAIM FAILS	34
A.	Urvan May Not Rely on Alleged Extra-Contractual Statements Because of the Anti-Reliance Provision.....	34
B.	Urvan Failed To Allege Falsity or Justifiable Reliance Adequately.....	36
IV.	PLAINTIFF’S AIDING AND ABETTING FRAUD CLAIM FAILS ON THE MERITS	44
A.	Urvan Has Not Adequately Alleged an Underlying Fraud.....	45
B.	Urvan Has Not Adequately Alleged that the Individual Defendants Provided Substantial Assistance in the Company’s Alleged Fraud	45
C.	The Intra-Corporate Conspiracy Doctrine Defeats Plaintiff’s Aiding and Abetting Claim Against the Individual Defendants	52
V.	PLAINTIFF’S ARIZONA SECURITIES ACT CLAIM FAILS.....	54
A.	Urvan Cannot State a Claim Under A.R.S § 44-1991(A)(1) or A.R.S § 1991(A)(3) Because He Bases His Claim Only on Alleged Misrepresentations.....	54
B.	Urvan Has Not Adequately Alleged a False or Misleading Representation of Material Fact Under Section 1991(A)(2).....	55

1.	Urvan’s ASA Claim Is Limited to the Challenged Misrepresentations	56
2.	Urvan Has Not Adequately Alleged That Any Challenged Representation Was Materially False or Misleading	57
VI.	PLAINTIFF’S UNJUST ENRICHMENT CLAIM FAILS	59
	CONCLUSION	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Alloy, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 4863716 (Del. Ch. Oct. 13, 2011)	19
<i>In re Allstate Life Ins. Co. Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 5161688 (D. Ariz. Sept. 13, 2013)	54
<i>Anschutz Corp. v. Brown Robin Cap., LLC</i> , 2020 WL 3096744 (Del. Ch. June 11, 2020).....	53
<i>Arwood v. AW Site Servs., LLC</i> , 2022 WL 705841 (Del. Ch. Mar. 9, 2022)	34, 36, 37
<i>Bakerman v. Sidney Frank Importing Co.</i> , 2006 WL 3927242 (Del. Ch. Oct. 10, 2006)	59
<i>BAM Int’l, LLC v. MSBA Gp. Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 5905878 (Del. Ch. Dec. 14, 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buttonwood Tree Value Pr’s, L.P. v. R.L Polk & Co.</i> , 2014 WL 3954987 (Del. Ch. Aug. 7, 2014)	54
<i>Caruthers v. Underhill</i> , 287 P.3d 807 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2012).....	58
<i>Clinton v. Enter. Rent-A-Car Co.</i> , 977 A.2d 892 (Del. 2009)	19
<i>Cornell Glasgow, LLC v. La Grange Props., LLC</i> , 2012 WL 2106945 (Del. Super. June 6, 2012).....	52
<i>Dufresne, Tr. of Dufresne Fam. Tr. v. PDC Energy, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 688006 (D. Colo. Feb. 19, 2019).....	49
<i>Fed. United Corp. v. Havender</i> , 11 A.2d 331 (Del. 1940)	26
<i>Fortis Advisors LLC v. Allergan W.C. Hldg. Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 5588876 (Del. Ch. Oct. 30, 2019)	19

<i>Golden v. ShootProof Hldgs., LP</i> , 2023 WL 2255953 (Del. Ch. Feb. 28, 2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Greenbelt Prop. Mgmt., LLC</i> , 2013 WL 7874084 (Bankr. D. Ariz. Dec. 4, 2013).....	58
<i>Hazout v. Tsang Mun Ting</i> , 134 A.3d 274 (Del. 2016).....	27
<i>HBMA Hldgs., LLC v. LSF9 Stardust Hldgs. LLC</i> , 2017 WL 6209594 (Del. Ch. Dec. 8, 2017).....	21
<i>Hirsch v. Ariz. Corp. Comm’n</i> , 352 P.3d 925 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2015).....	57, 58
<i>IAC Search, LLC v. Conversant LLC</i> , 2016 WL 6995363 (Del. Ch. Nov. 30, 2016).....	34, 35
<i>Krahmer v. Christie’s Inc.</i> , 903 A.2d 773 (Del. Ch. 2006).....	20
<i>Li v. Xu-Nuo Pharma, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 17588101 (Del. Super. Dec. 13, 2022).....	32
<i>In re MeadWestvaco S’holders Litig.</i> , 168 A.3d 675 (Del. Ch. 2017).....	4
<i>Medlink Health Sols., LLC v. JL Kaya, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 1859785 (Del. Super. Feb. 9, 2023).....	52
<i>Metro Commc’n Corp. BVI v. Advanced Mobilecomm Techs. Inc.</i> , 854 A.2d 121 (Del. Ch. 2004).....	39
<i>MidCap Funding X Tr. v. Graebel Cos., Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 2095899 (Del. Ch. Apr. 30, 2020).....	35, 59
<i>Nelson v. Emerson</i> , 2008 WL 1961150 (Del. Ch. May 6, 2008).....	8
<i>New Enters. Ltd. v. SenesTech Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 6313193 (D. Ariz. Dec. 3, 2018).....	57, 58

<i>Olga J. Nowak Irrevocable Tr. v. Voya Fin., Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 2359628 (Del. Ch. June 30, 2022), <i>aff'd</i> , 291 A.3d 207 (Del. 2023)	20
<i>OptimisCorp v. Atkins</i> , 2023 WL 3745306 (Del. Ch. June 1, 2023).....	59
<i>In re Oracle Corp. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 3410745 (Del. Ch. June 22, 2020).....	46, 48
<i>PR Acqs., LLC v. Midland Funding LLC</i> , 2018 WL 2041521 (Del. Ch. Apr. 30, 2018).....	7, 37, 45
<i>Progressive Int’l Corp. v. E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 2002 WL 1558382 (Del. Ch. July 9, 2002)	35
<i>RAA Mgmt., LLC v. Savage Sports Hldgs., Inc.</i> , 45 A.3d 107 (Del. 2012)	35
<i>RCS Creditor Tr. v. Schorsch</i> , 2017 WL 5904716 (Del. Ch. Nov. 30, 2017)	52
<i>Rissman v. Rissman</i> , 213 F.3d 381 (7th Cir. 2000)	56
<i>Riverside Fund V, L.P. v. Shyamsundar</i> , 2015 WL 5004924 (Del. Super. Aug. 17, 2015)	48
<i>Roma Landmark Theaters, LLC v. Cohen Exhibition Co.</i> , 2020 WL 5816759 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2020).....	39, 52
<i>Seiden v. Kaneko</i> , 2015 WL 7289338 (Del. Ch. Nov. 3, 2015)	24
<i>Sell v. Gama</i> , 295 P.3d 421 (Ariz. 2013)	54
<i>SharkDiver Consulting, LLC v. Gemini Direct, LLC</i> , C.A. No. 1:22-cv-03889-ELR (N.D. Ga.)	8
<i>Sparton Corp. v. O’Neil</i> , 2017 WL 3421076 (Del. Ch. Aug. 9, 2017)	47, 48, 49

<i>Stuchen v. Duty Free Int’l, Inc.</i> , 1996 WL 33167249 (Del. Super. Apr. 22, 1996)	56
<i>Trusa v. Nepo</i> , 2017 WL 1379594 (Del. Ch. Apr. 13, 2017).....	36, 45, 49
<i>Universal Cap. Mgmt., Inc. v. Micco World, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 1413598 (Del. Super. Feb. 1, 2012)	53
<i>Vichi v. Koninklijke Philips Elecs., N.V.</i> , 85 A.3d 725 (Del. Ch. 2014)	24
<i>Whittington v. Dragon Gp., L.L.C.</i> , 991 A.2d 1 (Del. 2009)	20, 24
<i>Wu v. Del. Tech. Cmty. Coll.</i> , 2022 WL 11584092 (Del. Super. Oct. 20, 2022)	36
<i>In re Xura, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2019 WL 3063599 (Del. Ch. July 12, 2019)	48
<i>Zausner Foods Corp. v. ECB USA, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 609110 (D. Del. Jan. 31, 2022) <i>report and recommendation</i> <i>adopted</i> , 2022 WL 884235 (D. Del. Mar. 25, 2022).	29, 33
Rules & Statutes	
A.R.S. § 44-1991.....	<i>passim</i>
A.R.S. § 44-2000.....	56
A.R.S. § 44-2004(B)	24
A.R.S § 1991(A)(3).....	54, 55
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 18-109.....	30
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 3104	30
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 3114	30, 33
Ct. Ch. R. 9(b).....	<i>passim</i>

Ct. Ch. R. 12(b)(2)	19
Ct. Ch. R. 12(b)(6)	19
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 876	46
RWC 21.20.430(5).....	56
SEC R. 10b–5.....	54
Other Authorities	
<i>Financial Statement, Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed 2019)	42
<i>Financial Statement, Merriam-Webster.com available at</i> https://www.merriam-webster.com/legal/financial%20statement (last accessed June 29, 2023).....	42
<i>Nepotism, Merriam-Webster.com available at</i> https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/nepotism (last accessed June 20, 2023)	40
